

No. 20-227

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2020

CYNTHIA MADEJ AND ROBERT MADEJ,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF MAIDEN, ATHENS COUNTY ENGINEER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS MCCASH, Esq. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	MARK HERRON, Esq.	JULIE MILLS, Esq.
55 South High Street Suite 210 Dublin, Ohio 43017	2050 Temblehurst Road South Euclid, Ohio 44121 (216) 280-2828 herronlaw@msn.com	7050 Rieber Street Worthington, Ohio 43085 (614) 519-8661 julie@juliemillslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 24, 2020

No. 20-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2020

CYNTHIA MADEJ AND ROBERT MADEJ,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF MAIDEN, ATHENS COUNTY ENGINEER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

The Ability Center of Greater Toledo (a Center for Independent Living), Advancing Independence, The Center for Disability Empowerment, Fair Housing Advocates Association, The National Council on Independent Living, and Western Reserve Independent Living Center (“proposed amici”) respectfully move under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) for leave to file a brief as amici curiae in support of Petitioners Cynthia and Robert Madej.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. AMICI'S ARGUMENT UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990; THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008.....	7
II. AMICI'S ARGUMENT UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT OF 1968; THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1988.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Argenyi v. Creighton University</i> , 703 F.3d 441, 446 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 460, 466 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Christensen v. Harris Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000).....	15
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725, 729 (1995).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Kriegsfeld Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 1109, 1122 n.22 (D.C. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Fry v. Napolean Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. __, __ (2017).....	8
<i>Jankowski Lee & Assocs. v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891, 895 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	16
<i>Madej v. Maiden</i> , 951 F.3d 364, 377 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280, 287-88 (2003).....	15
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661, 683 n. 38 (2001).....	7
<i>Project Life v. Glendening</i> , 139 F. Supp. 703, 710 (D. Md. 2001), aff'd 2002 WL 2012545 (4th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Smith & Lee Assoc., Inc. v. City of Taylor</i> , 102 F.3d 781, 794 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--
CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Cases--continued:	
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing v. Williams,</i> 532 U.S. 184 (2002).....	9
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 409 U.S. 205, 209 (1972).....	14
<i>Wilkerson v. Shinseki,</i> 606 F.3d 1256, 1266 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Williams v. Tarrant County College District,</i> 717 Fed. Appx. 440, 448 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
 Statutes:	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,</i> 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americans with Disabilities Amendments Act,</i> Pub. L. No. 110-325.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing Act of 1968,</i> 42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,</i> Pub. L. No. 100-430.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Revised Code § 315.08.....</i>	8

Congressional Record and House Reports:

154 Cong. Rec. S8840 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2008), (Statement of the Managers).....	9, 10
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--
CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Congressional Record and House Reports:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 25 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2186.....	13
Other Authorities:	
U.S. DEPT. OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT & DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, JOINT STATEMENT (2004), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/jointstatement_ra.php	15-17
U.S. DEPT. OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, 2009 WORST CASE HOUSING NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES (2010), available at http://www.huduser.org/portal/Publications/pdf/WorstCaseDisabilities03_2011.pdf	13

No. 20-227
